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GENERAL CAPITAL PROGRAM

This section includes programs supported primarily by fund balance, fees, interest income, ad valorem
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BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET

REVENUES

Ad Valorem Taxes

Interest Income

Interest Earnings - Library Bond

Interest Earnings - Parks and Land
Bond

Less 5%

Sale of Health Building on Sistrunk

Sale of 2995 Building

Sale of Griffin/Pine Island Property

Young at Art Annual Rent

Fund Balance - Parks and Land Bond

Fund Balance - Library Bond

Transfer from Broward Boating
Improvement Program

Transfer from Parks Target Range

Fund Balance - Courthouse Fund

Transfer from Park Impact Fees

Transfer from Everglades Holiday Park

Transfer from Broward Municipal
Services District Capital for Hazard
Mitigation Projects

Agency Reimbursement for Enterprise

Resource Planning
Transfer from General Fund

Bond Proceeds for Public Safety
Radio System
Fund Balance

TOTAL REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS

Library Projects

PC Replacement

Copier Machines Coinbox Accepters

Main Library Auditorium Seating &
Carpet

Future Library Improvements
Projects

Subtotal Library Projects

GENERAL CAPITAL PROGRAM

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
19,542,970 22,766,530 25,137,180 27,607,760 30,187,110
1,800,000 1,600,000 1,400,000 1,200,000 1,000,000
50,000 0 0 0 0
116,000 0 0 0 0
(1,075,450)  (1,218,330)  (1,326,860)  (1,440,390)  (1,559,360)
400,000 0 0 0 0

0 3,500,000 0 0 0

0 3,250,000 0 0 0

350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
1,466,430 0 0 0 0
48,210 0 0 0 0
2,714,260 0 0 0 0
125,000 158,680 124,120 131,000 75,000
358,730 358,730 358,730 0 0
1,713,530 1,221,000 0 0 1,322,000
1,290,000 0 0 0 0
1,071,060 0 0 0 0
11,717,210 0 5,451,820 0 0
20,592,760 0 0 0 0
43,100,000 0 0 0 0
51,600,000 37,740,280 16,357,320 5,991,530 2,492,100
$156,980,710  $69,726,890 $47,852,310 $33,839,900  $33,866,850
444,130 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
39,000 36,000 0 0 0
350,000 0 0 0 0

0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

833,130 1,336,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000
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BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET

Regional Parks Projects

Building Maintenance

Facilities Improvement

Fencing Repair/Replacement

Street Lighting Repair/Replacement

Road Resurfacing

Playground Replacement

Pool Repairs

Restroom Repair/Renovation

Roof Repair/Replacement

Shading Structures

Underground Utilities

Mountain Bike Trail Improvement

Parks ADA Team

Everglades Holiday Park Construction
Phase Il

Everglades Holiday Park Building

Everglades Holiday Park Boat Ramp
Facility

Park Impact Fee Projects

Everglades Holiday Park Construction
Phase I

Vista View North Compartment
Addition

Water Line Installation at Everglades
Holiday Park

Park Bond Parks Projects

CB Smith Paradise Cove Concession
Renovation

Miramar Pineland Nature Center

Subtotal Parks

Corrections Maintenance Projects

Corrections Maintenance

Main Jail Elevator Replacement
Main Jail Window Replacement
Paul Rein Roof Replacement
Main Jail Air Handler Units

Subtotal Corrections Maintenance

FY16

312,340
1,409,610
312,340
286,310
234,250
276,060
312,340
375,950
355,720
276,060
546,600
17,000
369,050
440,000

850,000
2,714,260

1,493,530
0

220,000

150,000
422,420

11,373,840

1,329,000
2,324,000
6,557,200
200,000
445,270

10,855,470

GENERAL CAPITAL PROGRAM

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
321,710 331,360 341,300 351,540
1,451,900 1,495,460 1,540,320 1,586,530
321,710 331,360 341,300 351,540
294,900 303,750 312,860 322,250
241,280 248,520 255,980 263,660
284,340 292,870 301,660 310,710
321,710 331,360 341,300 351,540
387,230 398,850 410,820 423,140
366,390 377,380 388,700 400,360
284,340 292,870 301,660 310,710
563,000 579,890 597,290 615,210
17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000
369,050 369,050 369,050 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 1,322,000
1,221,000 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
6,445,560 5,369,720 5,519,240 6,626,190
945,000 839,450 864,630 890,570
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 2,200,000 0 0
0 0 0 0
945,000 3,039,450 864,630 890,570




BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET

Facilities Maintenance Projects

Carpet and Tile Replacement Program

Facilities Improvement Program

Facilities Maintenance Program

Paint and Seal Program

Elevator Maintenance and
Improvements Program

Roofing Repair and Replacement
Program

HVAC/Chiller Maintenance and
Replacement Program

Security Equipment

Public Safety Building Improvements

Asset Management Software Upgrade

Energy Reduction Program
Subtotal Facilities Maintenance

General Government Projects

Environmental Lab Equipment

West Regional Courthouse Clerk of
Courts Civil and Marriage Remodel

Public Communications Government
Center Audio/Visual Upgrades to
Digital

New Medical Examiner Facility Land

Animal Care Facility

Thomas Street Warehouse Renovation

64th Street Warehouse - Moving

Nancy J Cotterman Center

Boys and Girls Clubs Improvements

Animal Care Facility - Land

Broward County Judicial Complex
East Wing Renovation - Design

Fleet Services Overhead Lube
Replacement at Shops #3 & #8

Fleet Services Fuel Truck
Replacement

Subtotal General Government

FY16

816,000
1,450,000
1,630,000

758,000

0

2,805,000
1,220,600

44,000
722,140
659,920

0
10,105,660

122,820
1,333,360

80,850

0
110,000
228,530

180,000
2,043,840
417,850
5,269,810
3,000,000

100,000

0

12,887,060

GENERAL CAPITAL PROGRAM

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
1,386,000 616,000 793,800 150,000
800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000
764,000 1,365,000 1,273,000 1,150,000
553,430 934,800 1,752,000 1,234,500
1,450,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 870,000
2,158,000 1,390,900 1,493,000 675,000
453,000 1,194,000 1,524,000 1,408,000
0 0 0 0
0 0 100,000 675,000
289,300 0 0 0
0 500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000
7,853,730 7,850,700 9,785,800 8,462,500
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 5,000,000
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 165,000 0 0
0 165,000 0 5,000,000




BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET

Environmental Projects

Saltwater Intrusion Monitoring Network

Reclaimed Water Supply

Subtotal Environmental

Information Systems Projects

Information Technology Agency
Automation

Information Technology Infrastructure
Projects

Enterprise Resource Planning

Subtotal Information Systems
Projects

Regional Communications
Technology Projects

Fire Station Paging

Northeast Radio Tower Site

Regional Law Enforcement Records
Management System

Radio Communication Tower Light
Replacement

Generator Replacement for County's
Mission Critical Tower Sites

Uninterrupted Power Source
Replacement for County's
Mission Critical Tower Sites

P25 Radio Analyzers

Radio Tower Repairs

Mobile Data Terminal - Spare Parts
Public Safety Radio Replacement

Subtotal Communications

FY16

358,750
2,883,350
15,572,020

18,814,120

303,000
250,000
100,130
100,000
110,000
160,000

125,000
150,000

100,000
43,175,000

44,573,130

FY17

500,000
2,500,000
18,111,090

21,111,090

0

0

0
100,000
80,000
160,000

0
150,000

GENERAL CAPITAL PROGRAM

FY18

50,000
300,000

500,000
2,500,000
12,102,720

15,102,720

0

0

0
50,000
80,000
190,000

125,000
150,000

FY19 FY20
50,000 50,000
300,000 300,000
350,000 350,000
500,000 500,000
2,500,000 2,500,000
2,129,940 0
5,129,940 3.000,000
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
160,000 0
0 0
150,000 150,000
0 0
0 0
310,000 150,000
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Project Management Expenses

Construction Management Division

Facilities Management Capital
Project Management

Parks and Recreation Capital
Project Management

Parks Bond Administration

Land Stewardship Program

Library Bond Administration

Courthouse Bond Administration

Enterprise Technology Services
Project Management

Cost Allocation

Subtotal Project Management

Reserves

Reserve for Contingencies

Reserve for Government
Center East Replacement
Programming and Design

Reserve for Project Commitments

Subtotal Reserves and Transfers

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL CAPITAL PROGRAM

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
2,303,630 2,443,720 2,443,720 2,802,450 2,802,450
1,704,010 1,704,010 1,704,010 1,704,010 1,704,010
284,800 284,800 284,800 284,800 284,800
809,540 0 0 0 0
194,670 0 0 0 0
95,710 0 0 0 0
358,730 358,730 358,730 0 0
74,370 74,370 74,370 74,370 74,370
1,222,560 1,222,560 1,222,560 1,222,560 1,222,560
7.048.020 6.088,190 6,088,190 6,088,190 6.088,190
2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,999,400
400,000 6,750,000 0 0 0
37,740,280 16,357,320 5,991,530 2,492,100 0
40,140,280 25,107,320 7,991,530 4,492,100 1,999,400
$156,980,710 $69,726,890 $47,852,310 $33,839,900 $33,866,850
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BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET
L]

PROGRAM
General Capital

PROJECT
Library Projects

| Funding Summary

Library Projects

FY16-20
Actual
Expenses Modified
Through FY15
FY14 Budget Design FY Construction FY Other FY Total
851,735 5,495,881 0 0 6,069,130 MY | 12,416,746

| Project Comments

longer under warranty.

| Funding Schedule

Funding Sources

General Construction Revenues

TOTAL
Funding Requirements

PC Replacement

Copier Coinbox Accepters Replacement

Main Library Auditorium Seating and Carpet
Future Library Improvements Projects

TOTAL

EY16

833,130

833,130

444,130

39,000

350,000
0

833,130

EY17

1,336,000

1,336,000

300,000

36,000

0
1,000,000

1,336,000
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$4 million is programmed in FY17-20 for future library improvement projects.

EY18 EY19
1,300,000 1,300,000
1,300,000 1,300,000

300,000 300,000
0 0
0 0
1,000,000 1,000,000
1,300,000 1,300,000

In FY16 and FY17, $75,000 is budgeted to replace coinbox accepters on public copiers.

In FY16, $350,000 is budgeted to replace the auditorium seating and carpet at the Main Library.

EY20

1,300,000

1,300,000

300,000

0

1,000,000

1,300,000

In FY16-20, $1,644,130 is budgeted to replace Library PCs that have reached end of useful life and are no

TOTAL

6,069,130

6,069,130

1,644,130

75,000

350,000
4,000,000

6,069,130




BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET

Broward County Regional Parks

. Boater's Park
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12. Secret Woods Nature Center
13. Topeekeegee Yugnee Park
14. Tradewinds Park

15. Tree Tops Park

16. Vista View Park

17. West Lake Park

18. Long Key Nature Center

19. Miramar Pinelands

20. Everglades Holiday Park
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BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET

PROGRAM PROJECT
General Capital Regional Parks Maintenance and Improvement
Program
Funding Summary |
FY16-20
Actual
Expenses Modified
Through FY15 Budget
FY14 Design FY Construction FY Other FY Total
Building Maintenance N/A N/A 0 - 1,658,250 MY 0 - 1,658,250
Facilities Improvement N/A N/A 0 - 7,483,820 MY 0 - 7,483,820
Fencing Repair/Replacement N/A N/A 0 - 1,658,250 MY 0 - 1,658,250
Street Lighting Repair/Replacement N/A N/A 0 - 1,520,070 MY 0 - 1,520,070
Road Resurfacing N/A N/A 0 - 1,243,690 MY 0 - 1,243,690
Playground Replacement N/A N/A 0 - 1,465,640 MY 0 - 1,465,640
Pool Repair N/A N/A 0 - 1,658,250 MY 0 - 1,658,250
Restroom Repair/Renovation N/A N/A 0 - 1,995,990 MY 0 - 1,995,990
Roof Repair/Replacement N/A N/A 0 - 1,888,550 MY 0 - 1,888,550
Shading Structures N/A N/A 0 - 1,465,640 MY 0 - 1,465,640
Underground Utilities N/A N/A 0 - 2,901,990 MY 0 - 2,901,990
Mountain Bike Trail Improvement N/A N/A 0 - 85,000 MY 0 - 85,000
Parks ADA Team N/A N/A 0 = 0 = 1,476,200 MY 1,476,200

Project Comments

= In FY16-20, $1.7 million is allocated for building maintenance at the Parks and Recreation Division. Funds
will be used to deliver flexible and timely response to unplanned emergency and non-emergency repairs
required to preserve the County's regional parks and infrastructure.

$7.5 million is allocated for facilities improvement over the five year program for major renovations and
enhancements of the County's regional parks. These enhancements typically result in increased revenues.

Over the five year program, $1.7 million is allocated for repairs and replacement of fences at the regional
parks throughout the County. This funding will enable the Parks Division to quickly replace old and
dilapidated fences at many of the regional parks and natural areas.

$1.5 million is allocated over the five year program for the replacement and installation of new energy-
efficient lighting at all of the regional parks throughout the County.

$1.2 million is appropriated over the five year program for repairs and resurfacing of park roadways,
parking lots, walking paths, and boardwalks. The presence of an on-going program alleviates maintenance
problems and damage associated with deteriorating roads, paths, and boardwalks.

$1.5 million is allocated over the five year program for repair and replacement of deteriorating playground
structures.
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BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET

In FY16-20 $1.7 million is appropriated for the repair and maintenance of County pools and slides, which
are heavily utilized during peak season.

$2.0 million is allocated over a five year program to renovate restrooms according to their anticipated life
cycles.

$1.9 million is allocated over the five year program to maintain a uniform schedule of roof replacement
according to anticipated life cycles. The presence of an on-going replacement program alleviates damage
associated with leaking roofs.

$1.5 million is allocated over the five year program to replace existing shade structures.

$2.9 million is allocated over the five year program for regularly scheduled renovations and repairs to fix
existing lift stations, water and sewer lines, and septic tanks.

$85,000 is allocated over the five year program for maintenance and improvements to the mountain bike
trails at Markham and Quiet Waters parks.

Funding is provided in FY16-19 in the General Capital Fund to support seven positions for the Parks ADA
Team. The team is responsible for addressing a number of ADA compliance issues/projects throughout the
park system.

| Funding Schedule |

Funding Sources FY16 EYyi7 FYi8 FY19 EY20 TOTAL

General Construction Revenues 5,083,630 5,224,560 5,369,720 5,519,240 5,304,190 26,501,340
TOTAL 5,083,630 5,224,560 5,369,720 5,519,240 5,304,190 26,501,340

Funding Requirements

Building Maintenance 312,340 321,710 331,360 341,300 351,540 1,658,250
Facilities Improvement 1,409,610 1,451,900 1,495,460 1,540,320 1,586,530 7,483,820
Fencing Repair/Replacement 312,340 321,710 331,360 341,300 351,540 1,658,250
Street Lighting Repair/Replacement 286,310 294,900 303,750 312,860 322,250 1,520,070
Road Resurfacing 234,250 241,280 248,520 255,980 263,660 1,243,690
Playground Replacement 276,060 284,340 292,870 301,660 310,710 1,465,640
Pool Repair 312,340 321,710 331,360 341,300 351,540 1,658,250
Restroom Repair/Renovation 375,950 387,230 398,850 410,820 423,140 1,995,990
Roof Repair/Replacement 355,720 366,390 377,380 388,700 400,360 1,888,550
Shading Structures 276,060 284,340 292,870 301,660 310,710 1,465,640
Underground Utilities 546,600 563,000 579,890 597,290 615,210 2,901,990
Mountain Bike Trail Improvement 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 85,000
Parks ADA Team 369,050 369,050 369,050 369,050 0 1,476,200
TOTAL 5,083,630 5,224,560 5,369,720 5,519,240 5,304,190 26,501,340
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BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET

PROGRAM PROJECT
General Capital Everglades Holiday Park

| Funding Summary |

FY16-20
Actual
Expenses Modified
Through FY15 Budget
FY14 Design FY Construction FY Other FY Total
Everglades Holiday Park Construction 633,681 6,222,091 0 1,933,530 16 0 8,789,302
Phase Il
Everglades Holiday Park Building 0 0 0 850,000 16 0 850,000
Renovation
Everglades Holiday Park Boat Ramp 0 0 0 2,714,260 16 0 2,714,260
Complex
Everglades Holiday Park Water Line 0 0 220,000 16 1,221,000 17 0 1,441,000

| Project Comments |

= Everglades Holiday Park is located at 21940 Griffin Road. The County has a long term agreement with the
current concessionaire at the park, which provides services such as airboat rides, food concessions,
alligator shows, and boat rentals.

= $850,000 is provided in FY16 for the renovation of the building at Everglades Holiday Park. Renovations
will include structural renovations and replacement of the building's electrical system. This project is
funded by the revenues generated by Everglades Holiday Park.

= $2,714,260 is budgeted in FY16 for the construction of the Everglades Holiday Park Boat Ramp Facility.
The facility includes redesigned boat trailer parking lots, new boat docks and boat ramps, a fire
suppression system for the boat docks, and other ancillary elements. This project is funded through the
Broward Boating Improvement Capital Program.

= In FY16, an additional $1,933,530 is budgeted for the construction of the Everglades Holiday Park Phase
Il Master Plan due to cost escalation and scope changes. The master plan consists of increasing ground
elevation, constructing parking, docks, ramps, ADA upgrades, and the stabilization of all existing grass
parking areas. These improvements will address the park's functionality and aging infrastructure. This
project is partially supported by Parks Impact Fees as well as revenues generated by Everglades Holiday
Park.

= In FY16 and FY17, $1,441,000 is budgeted for the design and construction of a water line from an existing
City of Pembroke Pines utility line to Everglades Holiday Park. The use of a public water supply will reduce
dependence on the existing water treatment plant located in Everglades Holiday Park and is
recommended by the consultants retained to study the park's water supply. This project is supported by
Parks Impact Fees.
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| Funding Schedule

Funding Sources

Transfer from Broward Boating Improvement
Program
Transfer from the Parks Impact Fee Fund

Transfer from the Everglades Holiday Park Fund

TOTAL

Funding Requirements

Everglades Holiday Park Construction: Phase Il

Everglades Holiday Park Building Renovations

Everglades Holiday Park Boat Ramp Complex

Everglades Holiday Park Water Line

TOTAL

| Operating Budget Impact

Annual Cost:  (30,000)

EY16

2,714,260

1,713,530

1,290,000

5,717,790

1,933,530

850,000

2,714,260

220,000

5,717,790

EY17

1,221,000

1,221,000

1,221,000

1,221,000

First Year of Operation:

2-13

FY18

2018

EY19 EY20
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Operating Revenue:

0

TOTAL

2,714,260

2,934,530

1,290,000

6,938,790

1,933,530

850,000

2,714,260

1,441,000

6,938,790




BROWARD COUNTY CAPITAL BUDGET
L]

PROGRAM
General Capital

PROJECT

Vista View Park

| Funding Summary |
FY16-20
Actual
Expenses Modified
Through FY15 Budget
FY14 Design FY Construction FY Other FY Total
Vista View North Compartment Addition 0 0 0 1,250,000 20 72,000 20 1,322,000
l Project Comments |

= Vista View Park is located at 4001 S.W. 142nd Avenue in Davie. The amenities located at the park include

fishing piers, horse trails, fitness trai

to Vista View Park.

areas on top of the compartment.

| Funding Schedule |

Funding Sources

Transfer from the Parks Impact Fee Fund

TOTAL

Funding Requirements

Vista View North Compartment

TOTAL

| Operating Budget Impact |

Annual Cost: 67,610

Is, and two playgrounds.

EY16 EY17 FY18 EY19
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

First Year of Operation: 2021
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EY20

1,322,000

1,322,000

1,322,000

1,322,000

Operating Revenue: 0

Funding is provided in FY20 from Park Impact Fees to further develop the "North Compartment" adjacent

The North Compartment improvements include repaving the existing roads and the addition of two parking

TOTAL

1,322,000

1,322,000

1,322,000

1,322,000
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PROGRAM PROJECT
General Capital Parks Bond Projects
| Funding Summary |
FY16-20
Actual
Expenses Modified
Through FY 15
FY 14 Budget Design FY Construction FY Other FY Total
Paradise Cove Concession Renovation 0 0 0 150,000 16 0 150,000
Miramar Pineland Nature Center 144,246 1,320,033 0 422,420 16 0 1,886,699
| Project Comments |

In FY16, $150,000 is provided for the renovation of the concessions area in CB Smith's Paradise Cove
water park. Improvements will include addition of stainless steel countertops, automatic doors, replacing
outdated décor, and electrical work necessary to add additional equipment.

In FY16, an additional $422,420 is provided for the Miramar Pinelands Nature Center project increasing
the project budget to $1,866,699. The project includes site improvements, a new nature center building,
and special educational exhibits that will demonstrate natural and environmental information.

| Funding Schedule |

Funding Sources EY16 EY17 FYi8 EY19 EY20 JOTAL

Fund Balance - Parks Bond Projects 572,420 0 0 0 0 572,420
TOTAL 572,420 0 0 0 0 572,420

Funding Requirements

Paradise Cove Concession Renovation 150,000 0 0 0 0 150,000
Miramar Pinelands Nature Center 422,420 0 0 0 0 422,420
TOTAL 572,420 0 0 0 0 572,420
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Broward County Government Facilities

Animal Care and Regulation-North (9)
Animal Care and Regulation-South (43)
Animal Care Replacement Facility (63)
Booher Alcohol-Drug Abuse Facility (16)

Broward Addiction Recovery Center-Central (inset) (22)

Broward Addiction Recovery Center-Hollywood (19)
Broward Convention Center (54)

BSO District #1 (38)

BSO District #8 (34)

BSO District #9 (33)

BSO Pre-trial (inset) (35)

BSO Stockade (3)

Clerk of the Courts (inset) (26)

Dept of Health Administration (inset) (46)

EAP/ Human Resources (inset) (1)

Emergency Operations Center (39)
Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (58)
Extension Education Facility (41)

Facility Maintenance (inset) (28)

Family Success Center-Central (32)

Family Success Center-Davie (68)

Family Success Center-North (20)

Family Success Center-Northwest (56)

Family Success Center-South (52)

Fleet Services #2 (inset) (27)

Fleet Service Center #3-4 (61)

Fleet Service Center #8 (57)

Ft Lauderdale-Hollywood Int Airport (5)
Government Center-West (40)

Governmental Center Downtown Complex (inset) (29)
Historical Commission Building (inset) (65)
Homeless Assistance Center-Central (inset) (50)
Homeless Assistance Center-North (45)

Housing Finance (inset) (15)

Human Services Facility-East (37)

Juvenile Assessment Facility (inset) (49)
Main Courthouse (inset) (21)

Main Jail (inset) (24)

Mass Transit at Copans (11)

Mass Transit Ravenswood Complex (47)
Mass Transit Terminal Downtown (inset) (31)
Mass Transit Terminal-West (66)

Medical Examiner (48)

Mental Health Crisis Unit (64)

Midrise Judicial Facility (inset) (30)
Mosquito Control (51)

North Detention Center (12)

North Perry Airport (17)

North Regional Courthouse (2)

OES Admin-Water/Wastewater (8)

Port Everglades (55)

Public Safety Complex (25)

Regional Wastewater Facility (13)
Resource Recovery North-Monarch Hill (44)
Resource Recovery South (42)

South Regional Courthouse (53)

South Regional Health Center (23)
Southwest Regional Landfill (67)

Streets & Highways Fleet Services (14)

Tag Agency Revenue Collection Replacement (18)
Traffic Engineering (7)

Trash Transfer Central (59)

Trash Transfer North-Monarch Hill Energy Park (10)
Trash Transfer-South (60)

West Regional Courthouse (36)

Map, Inset
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